depreciation	of	the	Angolan	currency	in	the	period	(c.	40%	against	the	€	and	USD);

• the	rise	in	the	discount	rate	(KoE),	essentially	as	a	result	of	the	increase	in	the	market	yields	of	Angola's	public	debt	in	USD.

The	main	assumptions	underlying	BFA's	valuation	model	are	the	following:

Main	assumptions	underlying	BFA's	valuation	(DDM)
30-06-2023 31-12-2022

Projection	period 5	years 5	years
Discount	rate	(Cost	of	capital)1 	22.1	%	 	21.6	%
Target	capital	ratio 	20.0	%	 	20.0	%
1	Calculated	based	on	the	interest	rate	of	US	treasury	bonds,	plus	country	and	market	risk	premium.

Banco	BPI	consolidated	and	individual	information|	30	June	2023	|	Notes	to	the	financial	statements	 	 	 	 111

In	order	to	determine	whether	there	were	significant	changes	in	the	estimated	fair	value	of	financial	instruments	classified	in	level	3
as	a	result	of	changes	in	one	or	more	base	parameters	of	the	valuation	model,	Banco	BPI	made	a	sensitivity	analysis	on	the	estimated
fair	value	of	BFA	determined	by	the	Dividend	Discount	Method	(DDM),	as	shown	below:

Sensitivity	analysis	to	the	valuation	of	BFA	(DDM)

Baseline
scenario

Sensitivity	scenario
(KoE)

Sensitivity	scenario
(Objective	capital	ratio)

Sensitivity	scenario
(Change	in	AKZ/USD

until	2026)

(in	million	euros) +1p.p. -1p.p. +1p.p. -1p.p. 	-20	%	 +20%
Estimated	value	for	48.1%	of	BFA 310 297 326 304 317 248 369
Change	versus	baseline	scenario -14 15 -6 6 -62 58

12.	FINANCIAL	ASSETS	AT	AMORTISED	COST

The	detail	of	financial	assets	at	amortised	cost	at	30	June	2023	and	31	December	2022	is	as	follows:

30-06-2023
Consolidated	/	Individual

Nominal
value

Accrued
interest

Discount
premium

Impairment
Book
value

Debt	securities 	 8	030	199	 	 75	564	 	 (173	367)	 	 (18	763)	 	 7	913	633
Loans	and	advances
Central	Banks	and	credit	institutions 	 1	329	536	 	 3	428	 	 (463)	 	 1	332	501
Customers 	 26	144	827	 	 106	858	 	 (543	363)	 	 25	708	322

	 35	504	562	 	 185	850	 	 (173	367)	 	 (562	589)	 	 34	954	456

31-12-2022
Consolidated	/	Individual

Nominal
value

Accrued
interest

Discount
premium

Impairment
Book
value

Debt	securities 	 7	591	747	 	 34	094	 	 (143	498)	 	 (15	589)	 	 7	466	754
Loans	and	advances
Central	Banks	and	credit	institutions 	 817	711	 	 1	450	 	 (12)	 	 819	149
Customers 	 25	912	918	 	 73	165	 	 (519	264)	 	 25	466	819

	 34	322	376	 	 108	709	 	 (143	498)	 	 (534	865)	 	 33	752	722

12.1.	Debt	securities

The	detail	of	this	heading	is	as	follows:
Consolidated	/	Individual

30-06-2023 31-12-2022

Sovereign	debt
Portuguese	sovereign	debt 	 1	681	973	 	 1	679	757
Foreign	sovereign	debt 	 2	077	782	 	 2	086	074

	 3	759	755	 	 3	765	831
Customer	debt
Other	Portuguese	public	issuers 	 708	197	 	 638	298
Other	Portuguese	issuers 	 2	930	638	 	 2	558	547
Other	foreign	issuers 	 533	806	 	 519	667

	 4	172	641	 	 3	716	512
Impairment 	 (18	763)	 	 (15	589)

	 7	913	633	 	 7	466	754

In	30	June	2023,	Banco	BPI	holds	medium	and	long-term	public	debt	portfolio	with	a	nominal	amount	of	3	560	million	euros	with	an
average	residual	maturity	of	approximately	3	years.	The	foreign	sovereign	debt	portfolio	 is	made	up	of	Spanish,	 Italian,	American,
and	European	Union	public	debt	securities.

Customer	 debt	 securities	 at	 amortised	 cost	 include	 essentially	 issues	 of	 commercial	 paper	 and	 bonds	 of	 Corporate	 Banking	 and
Institutional	Banking	Customers	associated	to	Banco	BPI's	commercial	loans	portfolio.

Banco	BPI	consolidated	and	individual	information|	30	June	2023	|	Notes	to	the	financial	statements	 	 	 	 112